and liabilities for all leases with a term of more than 12 months, unless the underlying asset is of low value.
The previous accounting model for leases required lessees and lessors to classify their leases as either
finances leases or operating leases and account for those two types of leases accordingly.

The Group has early adopted AASB 16 Leases using the modified retrospective method with practical
expedients, with the effect of initially applying this standard recognised at the date of initial application
(i.e. 1 July 2018). The Group has applied the relief provisions in AASB 16.C3 (b) and has not reviewed
contracts under the definition of a lease in AASB 16, which were not classified as leases under AASB 117.

There was no impact, on transition to AASB 16 Leases on retained earnings at 1 July 2018. The Half-Year
Report for the six months ended 31 December 2018 did not reflect the impact of the early adoption of
AASB 16 Leases.

impact on the condensed consolidated income statement and consolidated statement of other
comprehensive income for the half-year ended 31 December 2019

$’000
As reported at

31 December 2018
AASB 16

adjustment

Restated
31 December 2018

for AASB 16 impact

Administration expenses (13,541) (289) (13,830)

Other expenses (937) 288 (649)

Finance costs (486) (25) (511)

Profit before income tax 10,509 (26) 10,483

Income tax expense (3,102) 8 (3,094)

Net profit for the period attributable to
the members of company

7,407 (18) 7,389

impact on the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the half-year ended 31 December 2019

$’000
As reported at

31 December 2018
AASB 16

adjustment

Restated
31 December 2018

for AASB 16 impact

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Payments to suppliers and employees (284,407) 288 (284,119)

Finance costs paid (117) (26) (143)

Net cash (used in) operating activities (18,492) 262 (18,230)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES

Repayment of lease liability – (262) (262)

Net cash (used in) financing activities (5,716) (262) (5,978)

Net (decrease) in cash held (27,085) – (27,085)

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

22 Kogan.com Half-Year Report 2019/20

NOTeS TO THe CONDeNSeD FiNANCiAL STATeMeNTS CONTINUED

The details of new significant accounting policies and the nature of the changes to previous accounting
policies in relations to the Group’s leases are set out below.

Type of Lease policy prior to early adoption of AASB 16 Nature of change in accounting policy

Property
including
warehousing

Under AASB 117, lease payments for
operating leases, where all the risks and
benefits substantially remain with the
lessor, were recognised as expenses in
the periods in which they are incurred.